MULTNOMAH COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
PUBLIC TESTIMONY SIGN-UP

Please complete this form and return to the Board Clerk
***This form is a public record***

MEETING DATE:

SUBJECT:
AGENDA NUMBER OR TOPIC:
FOR: AGAINST: THE ABOVE AGENDA ITEM

NAME; Eﬂ UZ Al)(u £ﬂ , BAILLZ%
CITY/STATE/ZIPMWQM%QJ
PHONE: DAYS: ' EVES:
EMAIL; | FAX:
IF YOU WISH TO ADDRESS THE BOARD IN PERSON:

1. Please complete this form and submit to the Board Clerk.

2. Public comment on non-agenda items is at the beginning of the board meeting,

immediately after the consent agenda vote. Public comment on current agenda
items, occurs at the end of the presentation of that item. Submittal of this form at
the beginning of the meeting is appreciated.

3. Individuals making public comment will be called up in the order these forms are
received. The Chair may call on Invited Guests or Elected Officials to speak first.

4, When your name is called, come forward & be seated at the Presenter's table.

5. When 1t 1s your turn, start by stating your name for the record. Make sure to
speak clearly into the microphones. All meetings are recorded.

6. Public comment is limited to 3 minutes per person, but the Chair has the
authority to shorten time, based on the number of folks testifying.

7. If you wish to present written documentation with your oral comments, please

bring 7 copies and submit to the Board Clerk, who will distribute them to the
Commissioners. Your testimony will be kept permanently.

IF YOU WISH TO SUBMIT WRITTEN INSTEAD OF ORAL COMMENTS TO THE
BOARD:
1. Please complete this form along with your written testimony and return to the
Board Clerk at the meeting, or submit by e-mail at: lynda. grow@multco.us
2. Written testimony will be entered into the official record.




£ Jo/#/2012 ;;ﬁ 5”/%@
MSUsz'.@T 5/4/7 120/028

g //(5 /Qo /Q %’de-fssmxl/’#A 12%7717}/
FOND LETTER STATES N coyrlroT
(9@ __,v._fﬂES/ 7 BETWwEEY You W//zyt"/

E%%/ ELEN KEZMW




SVBTECT
5:454 120 [02% 54 5% #'2
/ﬁ/e‘/f:z@/;z

- e T - ceo
v - - . O e * PR ’ .
. . .o S
. e . s
. - <
[ U O VS S
4 .
- . -
P
. . :
. 4 p
« H (4
.

7”///3/520 12 ,&%z 4§V é’«;@f@@f)/

/KA,t@u,e,v pogc . finit 42 ot
Bewiliio //527/20// = 3 5/:2&// B
5//7,“.,20// 7 3/3//5\)4// 7= 6‘/7’;@0//2L
xR ?‘/20//7* %Q//ga e 7/Q g\/,;za //;L:

‘“)fi:';c/y/ oo/ gy BRELE
// .«./ 5/ Qﬁ/& ;mgai% 5 ,-w;in/i?/ 2@/52 »am%/



wCafe 2 / D] F 7//5/20&‘%
7/@5/42@/:2 & / 3/ 20/9 %g/ 14 ap)2d—

9//é/29/ 2t 9112 /20104 7]1%/2012,

R HEW 51—5’42 M/ C @/Vﬁ ;_;7%( :}: iz




sl Professional Liability Fund

Bar

Ira R. Zarov
Chief Executive Officer

August 16, 2012

Paul Adolph Phillips
1212 SW Clay St. #3
Portland, OR

97201

Dear Phillips:

This letter is in response to your question about how to file a professional liability claim with
the Professional Liability Fund (PLF).

If you decide to submit a professional liability claim to the PLF, please use the Professional
Liability Claim Initiation Form provided. Mail or fax your claim form to the address on the
form. We do not accept claims submitted via email.

Along with the form, please attach your explanation of (1) what you believe the lawyer did

~ wrong, (2) how you were harmed financially, and (3) the money amount (if known) in
damages or losses you are claiming. What you tell us will be used to decide if we think the
lawyer has made a mistake and if he or she did so, what damages the mistake caused. We
will tell the lawyer about your claim and may seek additional information from you and the
lawyer. You may include copies of any documents you may have about the claim.

You should know that there are legal time deadlines for filing lawsuits and bringing
claims (called statutes of limitation). By sending you this information, the PLF is not
agreeing to stop these deadlines from passing. If one of these deadlines passes, you may
not be able to make a claim or sue the lawyer. We recommend that you consult with a
lawyer about legal deadlines and other rights. Because the PLF covers lawyers, the
PLF is adverse to you. We cannot give you any legal advice because of the conflict of
interest between you and the PLF. The PLF does not represent you or your interest.

Very Truly Yours,

OREGON STATE BAR
PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY FUND
ik

Enclosure

This document is available in alternate format.

503.639.6911 | Oregon Toll Free: 1.800.452.1639 | Fax: 503.684.7250 IWWw.osbplf.org
Street Address: 16037 SW Upper Boones Ferry Rd. | Suite 300 | Tigard, OR 97224
Mailing Address: PO Box 231600 | Tigard, OR 97281-1600



Oregon State Bar
Professional Liability Fund
Professional Liability Claim Initiation Form
If you believe you have a professional liability claim and wish to file the claim without the help of a
lawyer, you can use this form to begin the claim process. Fill in the form below and mail or fax the
completed form and your explanation to: :

Claims Department

Professional Liability Fund Phone: 503-639-6911
P.O. Box 231600 Oregon toll-free: 1-800-452-1639
Tigard, OR 97281-1600 Fax: 503-684-7250

Your explanation should state what the lawyer did wrong, how you were damaged, and what you
demand for settlement.

Date:

Name of person making a claim:

* Date of Birth: * Social Security Number:

Mailing Address:

City: State: Zip:

Daytime Phone Numbers:

Name of the lawyer you believe made the error:

Lawyer’s Address:

City: - State: Zip:

Phone Number:

* NOTE: If your claim includes a claim for bodily injury the PLF asks that along with the other
information describing your claim you provide your social security number and your date of birth. We
need this information because the federal government now requires insurers like the Professional
Liability Fund to notify them if a claimant is seeking reimbursement for an injury or illness that
Medicare has already paid for (the law is named the Medicare, Medicaid, SCHIP Extension Act of 2007
- MMSEA). The new law is designed to help Medicare obtain reimbursement for medical care paid by
Medicare, but for which someone else, such as an insurance company or group health plan, was
responsible. The information will be handled in a completely secure fashion. '

g I p

You should know that there are legal time deadlines for filing lawsuits an
bringing claims (called statutes of limitation). By sending you this
information, the PLF is not agreeing to stop these deadlines from passing.
If one of these deadlines passes, you may not be able to make a claim or
sue the lawyer. We recommend that you consult with a lawyer about legal
deadlines and other rights. Because the PLF covers lawyers, the PLF is
adverse to you. We cannot give you any legal advice because of the
conflict of interest between you and the PLF. The PLF does not represent
you or your interest.
o

This document is available in alternate format.




Oregon Q&) Bar -
August ;.14-, 2012

‘Gregory Kafoury

Attorney at Law

Kafoury & McDougal

320 SW Stark Street, Suite 202
Portland, OR 97204

Re: Subject: SAM 1201028
Gregory Kafoury (Paul A. Phillips)

Dear Mr. Kafdury: ' -

Thank you for your letter of August 3, 2012 in response to Mr. Phillips’ complaint. Your letter
addresses the issue of your brother’s.daughter and Mr. Phillips’ allegation of a self-interest conflict (Oregon
RPC 1.7(a)(2) that | mistakenly cited as 1.6(a)(2)). However, Mr. Phillips also contends that you neglected his
matter (Oregon RPC 1.3). Please summarize what you have done to advance Mr. Phillips’s matter.

Enclosed is another letter we received from IVIr Phl”lpS it does not add any new issues and we are just
forwarding a copy for your records.

Please respond on or before August 28, 2012. | am able to grant an extension of the time to respond
for good cause, if requested before the deadline. | am confidént that | will receive your full cooperation in this
matter. You should be aware, however, that if you fail to respond to thIS request, this matter will be referred
to Disciplinary Counsel’s Office for further review.

Thank you in advance for your cooperation. | look forward toa, fair and expeditious review of this matter.
Very truly yours,

Scott A, Morrill
Assistant General Founsel
Ext. 344 :

L

SAM/jmm
Enclosure ‘ RS

cc w/encl: Paul A. Phillips o ’ .

E-mail submissions to: céo@osbar.org Uée subject line: SAM 1201028

. .
.
K3

16037 SW Upper Boones Ferry Road, PO Box 2319:35,'Tigard, Oregon 97281—1935.
(503) 620-0222  toll-free in Oregon (800) 452-8260 , fax (503) 684-1366 www.osbar.org
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: I}-KAFOURY & McDOUGAL

GREGORY KAFOURY  © . = . LAWYERS. . .. Of Counsel:
MARK McDOUGAL - V S 202 Oregon Pioneer Buxldmg " '. o - LINDA K. WILLIAMS
NATALIEMcDOUGAL ~ ° 3205W,StarkSteet . . - . CHARLES J. MERTEN
JASON KAFOURY ~ ~ . . Porfland, Oregon97204 .. - . Telephone: 503-224:2647
| LT oo e Facsimile: 508-224-2673
" www.kafourymcdougal.com

VIA FAX ONLY' 503 684- 1366

Scott A. Morrill « . - A N AR H!E@'E 5] WFE@ |

- Assi eher Counsel 8
gs istant General . AUG 6 2012
regon State Bar ‘ :
N 4 Or “—ON STATE BAR
c*uEr\! SISTANCE OFFICE

" Re: SAM 1201028 B TR
s Gregory Kafoury (Paul A Phllhps) PR

' 'Dear Mr Morr111

_ Deborah Kafoury is my brother.; : love: her as’ I love all
the members of’ my extended family. We have: Tiever exchanged ) ’
information on any cases 1nvolv1ng Multnomah’ County outside the
formal channels of attorney-to attorney communlcatlons‘

: Our: ﬁrm has certalnly never hes1tated to sue Multnomah County
- Just this last year, we settled a. brutallty case. from the: Multnomah
" County Jail for $55,000. We have also filed suit in ‘the case of- Cayla
' Wilson v. Multnomah County, et al, seeklng $20 000, 000. Elght or ten
years ago, wé settled a case against Multriomah' County for $140, 000
- whén an inmate beat his. roommate to death over & rather lengthy period
of time wh11e the guard was 1nexphcab1y absent from h1s stat1on

Any suggest1on that I vvould go easy on Multnomah bounty
because 1 have -ahiece on the board ig preposterous Why should I'p

GK:dch

@ rinedondycedpeper - i
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e State Bar

July 26, 2012

Gregory Kafoury

Attorney at Law

Kafoury & McDougal

320 SW Stark Street, Suite 202
Portland, OR 97204

Re: Subject: SAM 1201028
Gregory Kafoury (Paul A. Phillips)

Dear Mr. Kafoury:

Pursuant to your request for an extension of time, | will expect your response to Paul
Phillips” concerns on or before August 15,-2012. | understand your request is because of your

trial schedule.

As previously mentioned, when | receive your response, | will send a copy to Mr. Phillips

and, if appropriate, request that he comment on your response.
Thank you for your continued cooperation.

Very truly yours,

Scott A. Morrill
Assistant General Counsel
Ext. 344

SAM/jmm
cc  Paul A. Phillips
01d ' '

E-mail submissions to: cao@oshar.org Use subject line: SAM 1201028

16037 SW Upper Boones Ferry Road, PO Box 231935, Tigard, Oregon 97281-1935
(503) 620-0222  toll-free in Oregon (800) 452-8260 fax (503) 684-1366

www.osbar.org



Oregon Sigeiis) Bar

July 18, 2012

Gregory Kafoury

Attorney at Law

320 SW Stark Street, Suite 202
Portland, OR 97204

Re: Subject: SAVI 1201028
Gregory Kafoury (Paul A. Phillips)

Dear Mr. Kafoury:

The Oregon State Bar has received the enclosed, additional correspondence from
Mr. Phillips. If you need additional copies of the earlier materials please let me know.
Additionally Mr. Phillips came to the bar on July 12, 2012 and | spoke to him about his concerns.
While it is not our intent to interbret Mr. Phillips’ concerns, this is what | gather his complaint
is. He contends that you are his lawyer, but that you have done nothing to advance his legal
matter, which may implicate Oregon RPC 1.3. He also abpears to contend that you have a
conflict of interest because your niece is a Multnomah County Commissioner and Mr. Phillips’
claim is against Multnomah County. Arguably this implicates Oregon RPC 1.6(a)(2). -

The Client Assistance Office (CAO) is responsible for reviewing concerns regarding
Oregon lawyers. Under Bar Rule of Procedure 2.5, CAO determines whether there is sufficient
evidence to support a reasonable belief that misconduct may have occurred warranting a
referral to Disciplinary Counsel’s Office for further review. Misconduct means a violation of the
rules of professional conduct and applicable statutes that govern lawyer conduct in Oregon.

In order for me to conduct a fair and informed review, | would like to have your account
of the matter on or before August 8, 2012. | am able to grant an extension of the time to
respond for good cause, if requested before the deadline.

A copy of your response will be sent to Mr. Phillips. If appropriate, | may request he
comment on your response. All material submitted by the parties in the course of this review is
public record and both parties will receive copies. Please limit your response and any
documents you send to the ethics issues presented. | am confident that | will receive your full
cooperation in this matter. You should be aware, however, that if you fail to respond-to this
request, this matter will be referred to Disciplinary Counsel’s Office for further review.

After | review all documentation and information gathered in this matter | will
determine if there is sufficient evidence warranting a referral to Disciplinary Counsel’s Office for

16037 SW Upper Boones Ferry Road, PO Box 231935, Tigard, Oregon 97281-1935
(503) 620-0222  toll-free in Oregon (800) 452-8260 fax (503) 684-1366 www.osbar.org



Gregory Kafoury
July 18, 2012
Page 2

further evaluation pursuant to BR 2.5(b)(2). CAO determines the manner and extent of review
required for the appropriate disposition of complaints.

Thank you in advance for your cooperation. | look forward to a fair and expeditious review
of this matter.

Very truly yours,

Scott A. Morrill
Assistant General Counsel
Ext. 344

SAM/kng

cc: Paul A. Phillips

E-mail submissions to: cao@osbar.org Use subject line: SAM 1201028
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Oregon N&IEY Bar

June 27, 2012

Paul A. Phillips .
1212 SW Clay Street, Apt. #217
Portland, OR 97201

Re:  Subject: SAM 1201028 . .
Gregory Kafoury (Raul A. Phillips)

‘Dear Mr. Phillipé' 1
We have received your letter regarding Gregory Kafoury.

. The Client Assistance Office (CAO) is. responsnble for revuewmg concerns regardlng Oregon

lawyers Under Bar Rule of Procedure 2.5, CAO determines whether there is sufficient evidence to

* support a reasonable belief that misconduct may have occurred warranting a referral to Disciplinary

€ounsel’s Office:forfurthefréview: Misconduct means-a:violation: of:the rules of professional conduct
and aophcable statutes that govern lawyer conduct in Oregon.. . :

ke (JA [RE-F AP 5T

A We cannot determme from-the information ;.:rnwdnd what your concern is. Qur best guess is
that you hlred Mr. Kafoury for an ussue |nvolvmg attacks on you and your service animal. You appear
' ur‘concern If that is the case, then the bar does not
have Junsdlctnon to second guess Mr. Kafoury s ]egal advuce‘ You-will have to speak to a lawyer in

private practice about this congern.

. . If we have mlsunderstood your concern, please free to write to us again and explain what
issues you have with'Mr. Kafoury’s conduct that may wnphcate the rules of professional conduct. All
material submitted. by the parties is public record and both parties will receive coples Addltlonally,'
we were only able to open and view the one file (pauladolphphllllps) on the DVD you provided. As we
believe Mr. Kafoury has already seen this vndeo, we are not provndlng hirfi wuth a copy of the-DVD.

lf we do not recelve the additional mformatlon byJuly 18 2012 we w:ll take no further actnon'
onthls matte and closeourflle O S A

‘- .. N ) AT . N - . . . P
SERE LA ot R A A A S AT RO S T T Tl A

S Verytrulyyours__ v

' . Scott A. Morrill .
/ Assistant General Couné‘eff At

H e t’ g M CET B B L CHER [USU- T BB G082 uny
TLA DL BN RIS IO u& Kag Loy shibia
: ; ,.'ml RE ML TG OO ’Taaf.ti'.gu‘;tw:; SLETE ADD L SO (27O paEg] e ze lc.
fole wjepcl o Gregory Kafoury, Attorney at La\gv ek : ,
AR Hetd : .:. : LR Vi 3 i ) "".)|..-"

'«E-maﬂ subf'nlssuons to: ‘cao@osbar.org use subject Ime- : SAM 1201028

16037 SW Upper Boones Ferry Road, PO Box 231935 Tigard, Oregon 97281-1935 _
(503) 620-0222 toll-free in Oregon (800) 452-8260 fax (503) 684-1366 * www.osbariorg



Oregon S Bar

October 9, 2012

Gregory Kafoury

Attorney at Law

Kafoury & McDougal

320 SW Stark Street, Suite 202
Portland, OR 97204

Re; Subject: SAM 1201028
Gregory Kafoury (Paul A. Phillips)

Dear Mr. Kafoury:

Enclosed is a further letter we received from Paul Phillips in connection with his
concerns about your conduct.

At this point, | believe that | have enough information to analyze the ethics issues | have
identified. | will notify both you and Mr. Phillips of my decision.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,

Scott A. Morrill
Assistant General Counsel
Ext. 344

‘SAM/jmm
Enclosure

cc:- - Paul A. Phillips

E-maikl subvmiésions to: cao@osbar.org = Use subject line: SAM 1201028

16037 SW Upper Boones Ferry Road, PO Box 231935, Tigard, Oregon 97281-1935
(503) 620-0222 toll-free in Oregon (800) 452-8260 fax (503) 684-1366 www.osbar.org
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Gregory Kafoury

Attorney at Law

Kafoury & McDougal

320 SW Stark Street, Suite 202
Portland, OR 97204

Re: Subject: SAM 1201028
Gregory Kafoury (Paul A. Phillips)

Dear Mr. Kafoury:

Enclosed is a further letter we received from Paul Phillips in connection with his
concerns about your conduct.

At this point, | believe that | have enough information to analyze the ethics issues | have

identified. | will notify both you and Mr. Phillips of my decision. W '—{/EN
‘ Thank you for your cooperation. SHYS;E R?
Very truly yours, SMT%.
;0 Scott A. Morrill Ezz 747! |
. Assistant General Counsel 0

éklc-wows%“‘i w1715

/
e e/ 20/ 3’9 VSTE(’ »

é/)«@/fszmg + 7/ 30/ 20 ;7 [_,5-71{,95*
+ /0//‘7/:20432‘ | 1O DYOT You

16037 SW Upper Boones Ferry Road, PO Box 231935, Tigard, Oregon 97281-1935
(503) 620-0222 toll-free in Oregon (800)' 452-8260 fax (503) 684-1366 www.osbar.org



Ted Wheeler, Multnomah County Chair

501 SE Hawthorne Blvd., Suite 600
o Portland, Oregon 97214 -

" Phone: (503) 988-3308

Email: mult.chair@co.multnomah.or.us

January 16, 2007

e

Mr. Paul Phillips
1212 SW Clay, #217
Portland, OR 97201

Dear Mr. Phillips

Thank you for taking time to testified before the Multnomah County Board of
Commissioners regarding the unfortunate 51tuat10n of your dog being attacked by -
another dog. : o

My office has been in contact with the County Animal Services department Wthh issued
a Notice of Infraction for Failure to-Comply with Level 2 Potentially Dangerous Dog
restr1ct10ns as of December 31, 2006 to Ms. Gallardo about her dog “Plnto

The law. states ‘that “Pinto” was classxﬁed asa Potentlally Dangerous Dog and n

accordance to ORS 169.352 Interfering with assistance, search and rescue or therapy

animal, the animal must be leashed and muzzled when outside a secure enclosure. |
" Failure to comply with these restrictions will result in additional enforcement actions ‘ 1
and fines, and may be the basis for criminal sanctions. If you witness any additional o
violations of the County Code, please contact Officer Luckey at the Multnomah County

Ammal Shelter '503.988.7387 to make a report.

-Thank you agam for your testimony and for bringing this issue to my:attention. '
Sincefely, '

TEZD ,1/#/ e L@L\

Ted Wheeler ‘
Multnomah County Chair =~ .

TW/hr .~ .

ce: Ofﬁcer Luckey U, B L
: Multnomah County: Ammal Shelter
Lolenzo Poe

i ——————



Greenroofs.com Projects - Hamilton West Condo Apartments ; Page 1 of 2

@) reenroois.com

+the greemq&fpfdjects database +

Hamilton West Condo Apartments o

et

Project Name: Hamilton West Condo Apartments

Year; : > ———y_ 3
wner: The City of Fortland, OR and the Po@
Housing Authorig - . Ny

‘Cocaon: and, OR, USA

Building Type: Multi-Family Residential
- Type: Extensive, Test/Research

System: Single Source Provider

Size: 5140 sq.ft.
" Slope: 0%

Access: Accessible, Private

Submitted by: Linda S. Velazquez

Designers/Manufacturers of Record:
Architect: OTAK Architect;

The City of Portland, Oregon and the Portland Housing Authority have added a 5,40 square foot greenroof, or ecoroof as they are referred to
here, atop a 8,500 square foot 10-story apartment building. The ecoroof covers 60% of the roof. The building was designed by OTAK
Architects, the greenroof system used is the Garland Company's GreenShield program and the waterproofing is Garland's StressPly Plus
polymer modified membrane. Many low growing sedums, such as Sedum oreganum, and other succulents provide groundcover with some
native wildflowers and grasses for accents. The roof was irrigated the first year for proper plant and root establishment and is flourishing nicely.

i

The site has been instrimented and monitored for stormwater retention and flow capabilities and tests are being performed on two soil depths,
with plot areas of 2" and 4". The program is funded by the City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services and preliminary results are very

hitp://www.greenroofs.com/projects/pview.php?id=22 ' 6/17/2012
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 Tigard, Oregor

'them on July 6

" CHARLES J. MERTEN. ..
Telephone 503-224-2647.

_ Facsnmle 503-224-2673 - .
wwwkafouxymcdouga‘l;com] M
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Oregon NiEie) Bar

October 30, 2012

Paul A. Phillips
1212 SW Clay Street, Apartment 217
Portland, OR 97201

Re: Subject: SAM 1201028
Gregory Kafoury (Paul A. Phillips)

Dear Mr. Phillips:

We have reviewed all the material submitted in connection with your complaint
regarding Gregory Kafoury.

The Client Assistance Office (CAO) is responsible for reviewing concerns regarding
Oregon lawyers. Under Bar Rule of Procedure 2.5 and as resources permit, CAO determines the
manner and extent of review required to determine whether there is sufficient evidence to
support a reasonable belief that misconduct may have ‘occurred warranting -a referral to
Disciplinary Counsel’s Office. ‘Misconduct means a violation of the rules of professnonai conduct
and apphcable statutes that govern lawyer conduct in Oregon.” : : '

It is our understandmg that you were mjured when a Ioose dog attacked your service
dog. The attack apparently happened in the lobby of your residence, which is owned by the
Housing Authority of Portland (HAP). One theory of liability was that Multnomah County is
liable for your injury because of its relationship with HAP. You complained that Mr. Kafoury is
neglectmg your legal matter. You contend that because his niece is a Multnomah ‘County
Commissioner, Mr. Kafoury has a conflict of interest; ] : '

We conclude that there is no sufficient basis to warrant a referral to Disciplinary
Counsel’s Office for further review. We see no evidence that Mr. Kafoury is neglecting your
legal matter. Please refer to his letter of September 13 for a recitation of what he has done to
investigate, analyze and present your claim. We are satisfied that he is not neglecting your

matter. B J— S Jpe— —
> e —

Oregon RPC 1.7 prohlblts lawyers from takmg cases |fthere is a conflict of interest. Here,
Mr. Kafoury represents you in a claim against HAP, which is apparently a public entity separate
.from Multnomah County. Mr. Kafoury’s niece is a Multnomah County Commissioner. Even if
she had actual authorlty to direct HAP’s litigation issues, we ‘sée no evidence that.Mr. Kafoury's
'representatlon of you is materlally limited by h|s famlhal relahonshlp with his. niece.- Because

16037 SW Upper Boones Ferry Road, PO Box 231935, Tigard, Oregon 97281-1935
(503) 620-0222  toll-free in Oregon (800) 452-8260  fax (503) 684-1366 www.osbar.org



Paul A. Phillips
October 30, 2012
Page 2

the familial relationship is relatively remote and because your claim is against a separate public
entity, we see no evidence of a conflict of interest.

If you are dissatisfied with how Mr. Kafoury is handling your matter, you are free to
consult with a different lawyer. Also, a lawyer whose legal services fall below the standard of
care in the community may be liable to the client for legal malpractice. If you feel you have a
legal malpractice claim against Mr. Kafoury, you may want to contact another attorney to
explore what remedies are available to you. You or your new attorney may also want to contact
the Professional Liability Fund, PO Box 231600, Tigard, OR 97281-1600. The PLF provides
professional liability (malpractice) coverage to most attorneys in private practice in Oregon.

Because we find no professional misconduct, we will take no further action on this
matter. If you disagree with this disposition, you may have the matter reviewed by General
Counsel, provided we receive your request for review in writing on or before November 20,
2012. The decision of General Counsel is final. /

Scott A Morrill
Assistant General Counsel
Ext. 344

SAM/jmm

cc: Gregory Kafoury, Attorney at Law

E-mail submissions to: cao@osbar.org Use subject line: SAM 1201028
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